PF Guard™ Power Factor Capacitor Bank
Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual
TCI, LLC
W132 N10611 Grant Drive
Germantown, Wisconsin 53022
Phone: 414-357-4480
Fax: 414-357-4484
Helpline: 800-TCI-8282

Figure 4 – PF Guard Part Number Encoding
22     - 50 kVAR (1 - 100 kVAR Double Step)
32     - 80 kVAR (1 - 160 kVAR Double Step)
42     - 100 kVAR (1 - 200 kVAR Double Step)
PF Guard™ Power Factor Capacitor Bank
PF Guard™ IOM Manual - Rev. B 17
Table 6:  Full Step and Half Step kVAR size for  480V 60Hz Standard PFGuard Model Types
Part Number
Without
Controller
With
Controller
Total kVAR
Full Steps Half Steps
Quantity x kVAR Size Quantity x kVAR Size
PFCA0150AW1A021 A C 150 2 x 50 kVAR 2 x 25 kVAR
PFCA0200AW1A021 A C 200 3 x 50 kVAR 2 x 25 kVAR
PFCA0250AW1A021 A C 250 4 x 50 kVAR 2 x 25 kVAR
PFCA0300AW1A021 A C 300 5 x 50 kVAR 2 x 25 kVAR
PFCA0400AW1A031 A C 400 4 x 80 kVAR 2 x 40 kVAR
PFCA0500AW1A041 A C 500 4 x 100 kVAR 2 x 50 kVAR
PFCA0600AW1A041 A C 600 5 x 100 kVAR 2 x 50 kVAR
PFCA0150AW1A020 A C 150 3 x 50 kVAR N/A
PFCA0200AW1A020 A C 200 4 x 50 kVAR N/A
PFCA0250AW1A020 A C 250 5 x 50 kVAR N/A
PFCA0300AW1A020 A C 300 6 x 50 kVAR N/A
PFCA0400AW1A030 A C 400 5 x 80 kVAR N/A
PFCA0500AW1A040 A C 500 5 x 100 kVAR N/A
PFCA0600AW1A040 A C 600 6 x 100 kVAR N/A
 PF Guard™ Power Factor Capacitor Bank
 18 PF Guard™ IOM Manual - Rev. B
2.2.2 Product Technical Specifications
Table 6 lists the major technical specifications for the PF Guard.